principal amount of our total debt portfolio consisted of fixed rate
indebtedness, including the effect of interest rate swap agreements des-
ignated as hedges. The impact of a 100 basis point change in interest
rates affecting our floating rate debt would result in a change in annual
interest expense, including our interest rate swap agreements that are
designated as hedges, of approximately $0.1 billion. The interest rates on
our existing long-term debt obligations are unaffected by changes to our
credit ratings.

The table that follows summarizes the fair values of our long-term debt,
including current maturities, and interest rate swap derivatives as of
December 31, 2010 and 2009. The table also provides a sensitivity anal-
ysis of the estimated fair values of these financial instruments assuming
100-basis-point upward and downward shifts in the yield curve. Our sen-
sitivity analysis does not include the fair values of our commercial paper
and bank loans, if any, because they are not significantly affected by
changes in market interest rates.

 (dollars in millions)

At December 31, 2010 Fair Values

Fair Value
assuming

+ 100 basis
point shift

Fair Value
assuming

- 100 basis
point shift

Long-term debt and related
 derivatives $  58,591 $  55,427 $  62,247

At December 31, 2009

Long-term debt and related
 derivatives $  66,042 $  62,788 $  69,801

Interest Rate Swaps
We have entered into domestic interest rate swaps to achieve a targeted
mix of fixed and variable rate debt, where we principally receive fixed
rates	and	pay	variable	rates	based	on	London	 Interbank	Offered	Rate.
These swaps are designated as fair value hedges and hedge against
changes in the fair value of our debt portfolio. We record the interest
rate swaps at fair value on our consolidated balance sheets as assets and
liabilities. Changes in the fair value of the interest rate swaps are recorded
to Interest expense, which are offset by changes in the fair value of the